

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

158 C.D. 2019

JANE LADLEY and CHRISTOPHER MEIER,
Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Appellee.

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Appeal from a Final Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Lancaster County
(Case No. CI-14-08552)

David R. Osborne
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 318024
E-mail: drosborne@fairnesscenter.org

Justin T. Miller
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 325444
E-mail: jtmiller@fairnesscenter.org

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Floor 2
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Phone: 844.293.1001
Facsimile: 717.307.3424

Counsel for Appellants

March 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Procedural History	4
II. Facts	5
A. Fair Share Fees and Litigation.....	5
B. History of This Case.....	9
C. <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Teachers Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Under United States Supreme Court Precedent.....	13
II. The Trial Court Erred When it Concluded that Teachers’ Claims Were Moot.....	18
A. This Case is Not Moot Because No Court has Applied <i>Janus</i> to Pennsylvania Law	19
B. This Case is Not Moot Because a Voluntary Change in Policy is Not Sufficient Protection Against Relapse	24
C. Even if the Case is Moot, this Court Should Decide the Issue Based on the Public Interest Exception Because the Case Involves Important First Amendment Protections	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	10, 11
<i>Al Hamilton Contracting Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 494 A.2d 516 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985).....	24
<i>Albright v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 696 A.2d 1159 (Pa. 1997).....	8
<i>Bromley v. Mich. Educ. Ass’n-NEA</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931)	18
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	11, 12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Columbus Educ. Ass’n v. Archuleta</i> , 505 N.E.2d 279 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Nava</i> , 966 A.2d 630 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	34
<i>Conde Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.P.R. 2016).....	20
<i>Council 13, AFSCME ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009)	18
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24, 30, 31
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	19
<i>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NEA</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12

<i>Fort Wayne Educ. Ass’n v. Aldrich</i> , 527 N.E.2d 201 (In. Ct. App. 1988)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21, 30
<i>General Majority PAC v. Aichele</i> , No. 1:14-CV-332, 2014 WL 3955079 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014)	19, 26, 27, 33
<i>Giant Eagle Markets Co. v. UFCW, Local Union No. 23</i> , 652 A.2d 1286 (Pa. 1995)	24, 28
<i>Hanraban v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	28
<i>Harik v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Highway Auto. Serv. v. Commonwealth</i> , 439 A.2d 238 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1982)	31
<i>Hobe v. Casey</i> , 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 14
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	19
<i>In re D.A.G.</i> , No. 153 MDA 2018, 2018 WL 3433864 n.2 (Pa. Super. July 17, 2018)	7
<i>In re Duran</i> , 769 A.2d 497 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	34
<i>In re Estate of Dorone</i> , 502 A.2d 1271 (Pa. Super. 1985)	34
<i>In re Gross</i> , 382 A.2d 116 (Pa. 1978)	29
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 796 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2015)	20, 26
<i>Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local</i> , 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	11
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	11
<i>Lindenbaum v. City of Phila.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	11
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20

<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Kan. 2015)	20
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	25
<i>Minn. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Greenfield</i> , 855 A.2d 854 (Pa. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>N.Y. Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Nat’l Dev. Corp. v. Planning Comm’n of the Twp. of Harrison</i> , 439 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).....	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	20
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n–NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n–NEA</i> , No. CIV. 1:CV–96–1233, 1999 WL 177093 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 1999)	13
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	25, 30, 34
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 463 A.2d 1198 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983).....	30, 31
<i>Perry v. Local Lodge 2569 of Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 708 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 791 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 27
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	20, 25
<i>Salvatore v. Dallastown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 995 C.D. 2014, 2015 WL 5162153 (Pa. Cmwlth. Feb. 20, 2015).....	30
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Summers v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , 997 A.2d 1152 (Pa. 2010).....	31
<i>Swanson v. Univ. of Hawaii Prof’l Assembly</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Haw. 2003).....	11

<i>Texans for Free Enterprise v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	30, 33
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Neb. 2016)	20
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 25, 33
<i>Weaver v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 942 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	19

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 7541(a).....	33
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 101–9913.....	7
42 U.S.C. 1988	8, 17, 28, 35
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 5 §§ 315/1–315/28.....	25
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 5, § 315/6(e)	22
71 P.S. § 575.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	18

Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 201(d)	7
--	---

Other Authorities

<i>A Matter of Judgment, Not A Matter of Opinion</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 123 (1999).....	25
<i>Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993)	25
